## **BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In re: Petition to Compel Florida Power & Light Company to Comply With Fla. Stat. \$366.91 and Rule 25-6.065

Docket No: 20190167-EI

Date: October 21, 2019

## FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") files this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification ("Notice"). This Notice relates to confidential information contained within certain documents produced by FPL in Response to Staff's First Data Request to FPL (Amended) No. 4, served October 4, 2019, which include confidential information protected from public disclosure by Florida law, including but not limited to Rule 25-22.006, F.A.C. and Section 366.093, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a) and (d), FPL requests confidential handling of the identified documents produced by FPL in response to Staff's First Data Request to FPL (Amended) No. 4 pending FPL's filing of its Request for Confidential classification. FPL will file its Request for Confidential Classification within 21 days, as provided by Rule 25-22.006, F.A.C.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of October, 2019.

Kenneth M. Rubin Assistant General Counsel <u>ken.rubin@fpl.com</u> Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408 Telephone: (561) 304-5170 Facsimile: (561) 691-7135

By: <u>s/ Kenneth M. Rubin</u>

Kenneth M. Rubin Florida Bar No. 0349038

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished

by electronic service on this 21st day of October, 2019 to the following:

Charles Murphy, Esq. Office of General Counsel 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us **Florida Public Service Commission**  Kyle P. Egger, Esq. Nearing & Egger 2000 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 112 Miami, Florida 33133 Kyle.egger@nearingfirm.com **Counsel for Petitioners** 

By: <u>s/ Kenneth M. Rubin</u>

Kenneth M. Rubin